
Active Line/Performance Line Active Line/Performance Line 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Robert Bosch GmbH  
Bosch eBike Systems  
72703 Reutlingen 

GERMANY PowerPack 300 | 400 | 500    
      

www.bosch-ebike.com 

0 275 007 509 | 0 275 007 510 | 0 275 007 511 |  0 275 007 512 
0 275 007 XPX (2016.04) T / 57 WEU 0 275 007 513 | 0 275 007 514 | 0 275 007 522    
    

 0 275 007 529 | 0 275 007 530 | 0 275 007 531 | 0 275 007 532 
       

       
       

       
 

de Originalbetriebsanleitung nl Oorspronkelijke gebruiksaanwijzing 

en Original instructions da Original brugsanvisning 

fr Notice originale sv Bruksanvisning i original 

es Manual original no Original driftsinstruks 

pt Manual original fi Alkuperäiset ohjeet 

it Istruzioni originali el Πρωτότυπο οδηγιών χρήσης 



2 |  
 
 

 
1 

 
 

 

13 12 
6  

5 2 
 
 
 
 

 

3 4 
 
 
 
 
 

 
7 

 

11  
 

6 
 

5  
 
 

 

 8 
 

 

4 3 
 
 
 
 

 

13 9 
 

 

12  
 
 

 
0 275 007 XPX | (5.4.16) Bosch eBike Systems 



| 3 

 

A 
  

6  
 

5   
7  

 

 
8  

 
10  

 
 
 
 

 
9  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

B 10  
 

 
1   

 

6   
5 

 

 

 2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bosch eBike Systems 0 275 007 XPX | (5.4.16) 

0 275 007 XPX | (5.4.16) 



English – 1 

 

Safety Notes 
 

Read all safety warnings   
and all instructions. Failure  
to follow the warnings and in-  
structions may result in elec-  
tric shock, fire and/or serious  
injury.  

Save all safety warnings and instructions 

for future reference. 

The term “battery pack” used in these operating instructions 

refers both to standard battery packs (battery packs with 

holder on the bike frame) and to rack-type battery packs 

(bat-tery packs with holder in the rear rack/carrier), except 

when explicitly referring to the design type. 

 Remove the battery pack from the eBike before begin-ning 

work (e.g. inspection, repair, assembly, mainte-nance, 

work on the chain, etc.) on the eBike, transport-ing it by 

car or plane, or storing it. Unintentional activation of the 

eBike system poses a risk of injury.


 Do not open the battery pack. Danger of short-circuiting. 

Opening the battery pack voids any and all warranty claims. 
Protect the battery against heat (e. g. pro-

longed sun exposure) and fire and from 

being submerged in water. Do not store or 

operate the battery near hot or flammable 

objects. There is a risk of explosion.  
 Keep the battery pack not being used away from 

paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other small 

metal objects, that can make a connection from one 

terminal to another. Shorting the battery-pack terminals 

together may cause burns or a fire. For short-circuiting 

damage caused in this manner, any and all warranty 

claims through Bosch shall be invalid.

 Do not place the charger or battery pack near to 

flam-mable materials. Charge battery packs only 

when dry and in a fireproof area. There is a risk of 

fire due to the heat generated during charging.

 The eBike battery must not be left 

unattended while charging.


 Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the 

battery pack. Avoid contact. If contact accidentally 

occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, addi-

tionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the bat-tery 

pack may cause skin irritations or burns.


 Battery packs must not be subjected to mechanical 

impacts. There is a risk that the battery pack will be dam-

aged causing vapours to escape. The vapours can irritate 

the respiratory system. Provide for fresh air and seek 

med-ical attention in case of complaints. 

 

 
 The battery may give off fumes if it becomes damaged or 

is used incorrectly. Provide a fresh air supply and seek 

medical advice in the event of pain or discomfort. These 

fumes may irritate the respiratory tract.

 Charge the battery pack only with original Bosch 

bat-tery chargers. When using non-original Bosch 

chargers, the danger of fire cannot be excluded.


 Use the battery pack only together with 

eBikes that have an original Bosch eBike 

drive system. This is the only way to protect the 

battery pack against dangerous overload.

 Use only original Bosch battery packs approved 

for your eBike by the manufacturer. Using other 

battery packs can lead to injuries and pose a fire 

hazard. When using other battery packs, Bosch shall 

not assume any lia-bility and warranty.

 Do not use the rack-type battery pack as a 

handle. Lift-ing the eBike up by the battery pack 

can cause damage to the battery pack.
 Read and observe the safety warnings and instructions in 

all operating instructions of the eBike system and in the 

operating instructions of your eBike.

 Keep the battery pack out of reach of children.
 

Product Description 

and Specifications 
 
Product Features  
The numbering of the product features refers to the 

illustra-tions on the graphics pages.  
All representations of bike components, with 

exception of the battery packs and their holders, are 

schematic and can devi-ate from your eBike.  
1 Holder of the rack-type battery pack  
2  Rack-type battery pack  
3  Operation and charge-control indicator  
4  On/Off button  
5  Key of the battery pack lock  
6  Battery-pack lock  
7  Upper holder of the standard battery pack  
8  Standard battery pack  
9  Bottom holder of the standard battery pack  

10 Cover lid (Supplied only on eBikes with 2 battery packs) 
 

11 Battery charger  
12 Socket for charge connector  
13 Charge socket cover 
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    English –2 

Technical Data     
     

Lithium-ion battery pack  PowerPack 300 PowerPack 400 PowerPack 500 
Article number     

– Standard battery pack  0 275 007 509 0 275 007 510 0 275 007 529 

  0 275 007 511 0 275 007 512 0 275 007 530 

– Rack-type battery pack  0 275 007 513 0 275 007 514 0 275 007 531 

   0 275 007 522 0 275 007 532 

Rated voltage V= 36 36 36 

Rated capacity Ah 8.2 11 13.4 

Energy Wh 300 400 500 

Operating temperature °C –10...+40 –10 ...+40 –10... +40 

Storage temperature °C –10...+60 –10 ...+60 –10... +60 

Allowable charging temperature range °C 0...+40 0 ...+40 0... +40 

Weight, approx. kg 2.0/2.4 2.5/2.6 2.6/2.7 

Degree of protection  IP 54 (dust and splash IP 54 (dust and splash IP 54 (dust and splash 

  water protected) water protected) water protected) 
     

 

Assembly 
 
 Place down the battery pack only on clean surfaces. 

In particular, avoid soiling the charge socket and the con-

tacts, e.g. by means of sand or soil.
 
Checking the Battery Pack Before 

Using for the First Time 

Check the battery pack before charging it or using it 

with your eBike for the first time. 

For this, press the On/Off button 4 to switch on the 

battery pack. When no LED of the charge-control 

indicator 3 lights up, the battery pack may be damaged. 

When at least one, but not all LEDs of the charge-

control indi-cator 3 is lit, then fully charge the battery 

pack before using for the first time.  
 Do not attempt to charge or use a damaged battery 

pack. Please refer to an authorised Bosch eBike dealer.
 
Charging the Battery Pack  
 Use only the Bosch charger provided with your eBike or 

an identical original Bosch charger. Only this charger is 

matched to the lithium-ion battery pack used in your eBike. 
Note: The battery pack is supplied partially charged. To en-

sure full battery pack capacity, completely charge the battery 

pack in the charger before using for the first time. 

For charging the battery pack, read and observe the 

operating instructions of the charger. 

The battery pack can be recharged at any time on its own or 

on the bike without shortening the lifespan. Interrupting the 

charging process does not damage the battery pack. 
 

 
The battery pack is equipped with a temperature 

control indi-cator, which enables charging only 

within a temperature range between 0 °C and 40 °C.  
When the battery pack is not   
within the charging-tempera-  
ture range, three LEDs of the  
charge-control indicator 3  

flash. Disconnect the battery pack from the charger until its  
temperature has adjusted.  
Do not connect the battery pack to the charger until it 

has reached the allowable charging temperature. 

Charge-control Indicator  
When the battery pack is switched on, the five green 

LEDs of the charge-control indicator 3 indicate the 

charge condition of the battery pack.  
In this, each LED indicates approx. 20 % capacity. When the 

battery pack is completely charged, all five LEDs light up.  
The charge level of the switched on battery pack is also 

shown on the display of the on-board computer. When 

doing so, read and observe the operating instructions of 

the drive unit and on-board computer. 

If the capacity of the battery pack is below 5 %, all LEDs of the 

charge-control indicator 3 on the battery pack go out. Howev-er 

there is another display function of the on-board computer. 
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Using Two Battery Packs for One eBike (optional) 
 
An eBike can also be equipped with two battery 

packs by the manufacturer. In this case, one of the 

charge sockets is not accessible or is sealed by the 

bicycle manufacturer with a sealing cap. Charge the 

battery packs only at the accessible charge socket.  
 Never open charge sockets that have been sealed by 

the manufacturer. Charging at a previously sealed 

charge socket can lead to irreparable damage.

If you have an eBike that is designed for two battery packs 

and you want to use it with only battery pack, cover off the 

con-tacts of the unused socket using the cover lid 10 

provided be-cause otherwise the open contacts pose a risk 

of short-cir-cuiting (see figures A and B).  
Charging with Two Battery Packs Inserted  
If two battery packs are mounted on one eBike, both battery 

packs can be charged using the unsealed connection. The 

charging process will charge both battery packs alternately, 

automatically switching between both battery packs numer-

ous times. The charging times add up.  
Both battery packs are also discharged 

alternately during operation.  
If you take the battery packs out of the holders, 

you can charge each battery pack individually.  
Charging with One Battery Pack Inserted  
If only one battery pack is inserted, then you can charge only the 

battery pack that has the accessible charge socket on the bike. 

You can charge the battery pack with the sealed charge socket 

only when you take the battery pack out of the holder. 
 
Inserting and removing the 

battery pack (see figures A– B) 
 Always switch off the battery pack and the eBike 

sys-tem when you insert the battery pack into the 

holder or when you take it out of the holder.

In order for the battery pack to be inserted, the key 5 must 

be inserted into the lock 6 and the lock must be unlocked.  
To insert the standard battery pack 8, place it with 

the con-tacts on the lower holder 9 on the eBike (the 

battery pack can be inclined up to 7° to the frame). 

Tilt it into the upper holder 7 until it engages.  
To insert the rack-type battery pack 2, slide it with 

the con-tacts facing ahead until it engages in the 

holder 1 of the rear rack/carrier.  
Check if the battery pack is tightly seated. Always lock 

the battery pack with lock 6, as otherwise the lock can 

open and the battery pack could fall out of the holder. 

After locking, always remove the key 5 from the lock 

6. This prevents the key from falling out and the 

battery pack from being removed from unauthorised 

persons when the eBike is parked.  

 

 
To remove the standard battery pack 8, switch it off and 

un-lock the lock with the key 5. Tilt the battery pack out of 

the up-per holder 7 and pull it out of the lower holder 9. 

To remove the rack-type battery pack 2, switch it 

off and unlock the lock with the key 5. Pull the 

battery pack out of the holder 1. 
 

Operation 
 
Initial Operation  
 Use only original Bosch battery packs approved 

for your eBike by the manufacturer. Using other 

battery packs can lead to injuries and pose a fire 

hazard. When us-ing other battery packs, Bosch shall 

not assume any liabil-ity and warranty. 
Switching On and Off  
Switching on the battery pack is one of the ways of switching on 

the eBike system. When doing so, read and observe the operat-

ing instructions of the drive unit and on-board computer.  
Before switching on the battery pack or the eBike 

system, check that the lock 6 is locked. 

To switch on the battery pack, press the On/Off 

button 4. The LEDs of indicator 3 light up and at the 

same time indicate the charge condition.  
Note: If the capacity of the battery pack is below 5 %, no LED on 

the charge-control indicator 3 lights up. It is only visible on the 

on-board computer, if the eBike system is switched on.  
To switch off the battery pack, press the On/Off 

button 4 again. The LEDs of indicator 3 go out. 

This also switches off the eBike system.  
If no power is drawn from the eBike drive for about 10 min-

utes (e.g. because the eBike is not moving) and no button is 

pressed on the on-board computer or the operating unit of 

the eBike, the eBike system and therefore also the battery 

pack will shut down automatically to save energy.  
The battery pack is protected against deep 

discharging, over-charging, overheating and short-

circuiting through the “Elec-tronic Cell Protection 

(ECP)”. In case of hazardous situations, a protective 

circuit automatically switches off the battery pack.  
When a defect of the battery   
pack is detected, two LEDs of  
the charge-control indicator 3  
flash. In this case, please refer  
to an authorised Bosch eBike  
dealer. 
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Notes for Optimum Handling of the Battery Pack 
 
The battery-pack life can be prolonged when being 

properly maintained and especially when being 

operated and stored at the right temperatures.  
With increasing age, however, the battery-pack 

capacity will diminish, even when properly maintained.  
A significantly reduced operating period after charging 

indi-cates that the battery pack is worn out and must be 

replaced. You can replace the battery pack yourself.  
Recharging the Battery Pack prior to and during Storage  
When not using the battery pack for a longer period, charge 

it to approx. 60 % (3 to 4 LEDs lit on the charge-control 

indicator 3). Check the charge condition after 6 months. 

When only one LED of the charge-control indicator 3 lights 

up, recharge the battery pack again approx. 60 %.  
Note: When the battery pack is stored discharged 

(empty) for longer periods, it can become damaged 

despite the low self-discharging feature and the 

battery-pack capacity may be strongly reduced.  
It is not recommended to have the battery pack 

connected permanently to the charger.  
Storage Conditions  
Store the battery pack in a dry, well-ventilated location. Pro-

tect the battery pack against moisture and water. Under 

unfa-vourable weather conditions, it is recommended e. g. to 

re-move the battery pack from the eBike and store it in an 

enclosed location until being used again.  
The battery pack can be stored at temperatures between  
–10 °C and +60 °C. For a long battery-pack life, however, 

storing the battery pack at a room temperature of approx.  
20 °C is of advantage.  
Take care that the maximal storage temperature is not ex-

ceeded. As an example, do not leave the battery pack in a 

ve-hicle in summer and store it out of direct sunlight. 

It is recommended to not store the battery pack on the bike. 
 

Maintenance and Service 
 
Maintenance and Cleaning  
Keep the battery clean. Clean it carefully with a soft, damp cloth.  
 The battery must not be submerged in water 

or cleaned using a jet of water.

When the battery pack is no longer operative, 

please refer to an authorised Bosch eBike dealer. 
 
After-sales Service and Application Service  
In case of questions concerning the battery packs, 

please re-fer to an authorised bicycle dealer. 

 Note down the manufacturer and the number of the 

key 5. In case of loss of the keys, please refer to an 

authorised bicycle dealer. Please provide the name of the 

manufactur-er and the number of the key.
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For contact data of authorised Bosch eBike 

dealers, please refer to www.bosch-ebike.com 
 
Transport  
 If you carry your eBike outside of your car, 

e.g. on a lug-gage rack, remove the eBike 

battery pack in order to avoid damaging it. 
The battery packs are subject to the Dangerous Goods Legis-

lation requirements. Private users can transport undamaged 

battery packs by road without further requirements. 

When being transported by commercial users or third parties 

(e.g. air transport or forwarding agency), special require-ments 

on packaging and labelling must be observed (e.g. ADR 

regulations). If necessary, an expert for hazardous materials can 

be consulted when preparing the item for shipping.  
Dispatch battery packs only when the housing is 

undamaged. Tape or mask off open contacts and pack up 

the battery pack in such a manner that it cannot move 

around in the packaging. Inform your parcel service that the 

package contains danger-ous goods. Please also observe 

the possibility of more de-tailed national regulations.  
In case of questions concerning transport of the 

battery packs, please refer to an authorised Bosch 

eBike dealer. The Bosch eBike dealers can also 

provide suitable transport pack-aging. 
 
Disposal  

Battery packs, accessories and packaging should 

be sorted for environmental-friendly recycling. 
 
Do not dispose of the battery packs into household waste!  
Tape or mask off the contact surfaces of the 

battery pack’s terminals with adhesive tape before 

disposing of battery packs.  
Only for EC countries:  

According to the European Guideline 

2012/19/EU, electrical devices/tools that are 

no longer usable, and according to the 

European Guideline 2006/66/EC, defective 

or used bat-tery packs/batteries, must be 

collected sepa-rately and disposed of in an 

environmentally cor-rect manner.  
Please return battery packs that are no longer 

usable to an authorised bicycle dealer. 

Li-ion:   
Please observe the instructions in 

section “Transport”, page English– 4. 

 

 
Subject to change without notice.  

 
Bosch eBike Systems 0 275 007 XPX | (5.4.16) 
ems 



 

 

Veiligheidsvoorschriften 
 

Lees alle veiligheidsvoor-   
schriften en aanwijzingen.  
Als de veiligheidsvoorschrif-  
ten en aanwijzingen niet in  
acht worden genomen, kan dit  
een elektrische schok, brand  
en/of ernstig letsel tot gevolg  
hebben.  

Bewaar alle veiligheidsvoorschriften en 

aanwijzingen voor toekomstig gebruik. 
Het in deze gebruiksaanwijzing gebruikte begrip „accu” heeft 

zowel betrekking op standaardaccu’s (accu’s bevestigd aan het 

fietsframe) als op bagagedrageraccu’s (accu bevestigd in de 

bagagedrager) tenzij het type uitdrukkelijk genoemd wordt.  
 Haal de accu uit de eBike voor u werkzaamheden 

(bijv. inspectie, reparatie, montage, onderhoud, 

werkzaam-heden aan de ketting etc.) aan de eBike 

uitvoert, deze met de auto of het vliegtuig 

transporteert of bewaart. Bij het per ongeluk activeren 

van het eBike-systeem be-staat er verwondingsgevaar.


 Open de accu niet. Er bestaat gevaar voor kortsluiting. Als de 

accu geopend wordt, vervalt elke aanspraak op garantie. 
Bescherm de accu tegen hitte (bijv. ook voor 

aanhoudende bestraling door de zon), vuur en 

onderdompelen in water. Bewaar of gebruik de 

accu niet in de buurt van hete of brandbare 

voorwerpen. Er bestaat explosiegevaar. 
 
 Voorkom aanraking van de niet-gebruikte accu met pa-

perclips, munten, sleutels, spijkers, schroeven en an-dere 

kleine metalen voorwerpen die overbrugging van de 

contacten kunnen veroorzaken. Kortsluiting tussen de 

accucontacten kan brandwonden of brand tot gevolg hebben. 

Bij in dit verband ontstane schade door kortslui-ting vervalt 

elke aanspraak op garantie door Bosch.


 Plaats de lader en de accu niet in de omgeving van 

brandbare materialen. Laad de accu’s alleen in droge 

toestand en op een brandveilige plaats. Wegens de bij 

het laden optredende opwarming bestaat brandgevaar.

 De eBike-accu mag niet zonder toezicht geladen worden.


 Bij verkeerd gebruik kan vloeistof uit de accu lekken. 

Voorkom contact daarmee. Bij onvoorzien contact met 

water afspoelen. Als de vloeistof in de ogen komt, dient u 

bovendien een arts te raadplegen. Gelekte accuvloei-stof 

kan tot huidirritaties en brandwonden leiden.


 Accu’s mogen niet aan mechanische stoten 

blootge-steld worden. Het gevaar bestaat dat 

de accu beschadigd wordt. 

Nederlands –1 

 
 Bij beschadiging of verkeerd gebruik van de accu 

kun-nen dampen optreden. Zorg voor aanvoer 

van frisse lucht en ga bij klachten naar een arts. 

De dampen kun-nen de luchtwegen irriteren.

 Laad de accu alleen met originele Bosch-oplaadappara-

ten op. Bij gebruik van niet-originele Bosch-oplaadappara-ten 

kan brandgevaar niet worden uitgesloten.


 Gebruik de accu alleen in combinatie met een eBike met 

origineel Bosch eBike-aandrijfsysteem. Alleen zo wordt de 

accu tegen gevaarlijke overbelasting beschermd.

 Gebruik alleen originele Bosch accu’s die door de 

fabri-kant voor uw eBike zijn toegestaan. Het gebruik 

van an-dere accu’s kan tot letsel en brandgevaar leiden. 

Bij ge-bruik van andere accu’s wordt door Bosch geen 

aansprakelijkheid aanvaard en geen garantie geboden.


 Gebruik de bagagedrageraccu niet als greep. Als u de 

eBike aan de accu optilt, kunt u de accu beschadigen.

 Lees de veiligheidsvoorschriften en aanwijzingen in 

de gebruiksaanwijzingen van het eBike-systeem 

alsook in de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw eBike.

 Houd de accu uit de buurt van kinderen.

 

Product- en vermogensbeschrijving 
 
Afgebeelde componenten  
De componenten zijn genummerd zoals op de 

pagina’s met af-beeldingen.  
Alle afbeeldingen van fietsonderdelen behalve de 

accu’s en hun houders zijn schematisch en kunnen 

afwijken van de on-derdelen van uw eBike.  
1 Houder van bagagedrageraccu  
2  Bagagedrageraccu  
3  Bedrijfs- en oplaadindicatie  
4  Aan/uit-toets  
5  Sleutel van accuslot  
6  Accuslot  
7  Bovenste houder van standaardaccu  
8  Standaardaccu  
9  Onderste houder van standaardaccu  

10 Afdekkapje (levering alleen bij eBikes met 2 accu’s) 
 
11 Oplaadapparaat  
12 Contactbus voor oplaadstekker  
13 Afscherming oplaadaansluiting 
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Technische gegevens 
 
Lithiumionaccu  PowerPack 300 PowerPack 400 PowerPack 500 
Productnummer     

– Standaardaccu  0 275 007 509 0 275 007 510 0 275 007 529 

  0 275 007 511 0 275 007 512 0 275 007 530 

– Bagagedrageraccu  0 275 007 513 0 275 007 514 0 275 007 531 

   0 275 007 522 0 275 007 532 

Nominale spanning V= 36 36 36 

Nominale capaciteit Ah 8,2 11 13,4 

Energie Wh 300 400 500 

Bedrijfstemperatuur °C –10...+40 –10 ...+40 –10... +40 

Bewaartemperatuur °C –10...+60 –10 ...+60 –10... +60 

Toegestaan oplaadtemperatuurbereik °C 0...+40 0 ...+40 0... +40 

Gewicht, ca. kg 2,0/2,4 2,5/2,6 2,6/2,7 

Beschermingsklasse  IP 54 (stof- en IP 54 (stof- en IP 54 (stof- en 

  spatwaterbescherming) spatwaterbescherming) spatwaterbescherming) 
     

 

Montage 
 
 Plaats de accu alleen op een schone ondergrond. Voor-

kom in het bijzonder het vuil worden van de oplaadaanslui-ting 

en de contacten, bijv. door zand of aarde.
 
Accu voor het eerste gebruik controleren  
Controleer de accu voordat u deze voor de eerste 

keer op-laadt of met uw eBike gebruikt. 

Druk daarvoor op de aan-uit-toets 4 voor het inschakelen 

van de accu. Als er geen led van de oplaadindicatie 3 

brandt, is de accu mogelijk beschadigd. 

Als er minstens een led brandt, maar niet alle leds 

van de op-laadindicatie 3 branden, dient u de accu 

voor het eerste ge-bruik volledig op te laden.  
 Laad een beschadigde accu niet op en gebruik deze 

niet. Neem contact op met een erkende rijwielhandel.

 
De accu kan altijd afzonderlijk of aan de fiets opgeladen wor-den 

zonder de levensduur te verkorten. Een onderbreking van de 

laadbewerking beschadigt de accu niet. 

De accu is voorzien van een temperatuurbewaking die 

ervoor zorgt dat de accu alleen in het temperatuurbereik 

tussen 0 °C en 40 °C kan worden opgeladen. 

Bevindt de accu zich buiten   
het oplaadtemperatuurbereik,  
knipperen drie leds van de  

oplaadindicatie 3. Maak de  
accu los van het oplaadapparaat en laat deze op tempera-  

tuur komen.  
Sluit de accu pas weer aan op het oplaadapparaat als 

deze de toegestane oplaadtemperatuur heeft bereikt. 

Oplaadindicatie  
De vijf groene leds van de oplaadindicatie 3 geven de oplaad-

toestand van de accu aan als de accu ingeschakeld is. 

Accu opladen  
 Gebruik alleen het met uw eBike meegeleverde 

origi-nele Bosch-oplaadapparaat of een origineel 

Bosch-op-laadapparaat van hetzelfde type. Alleen 

dit oplaadappa-raat is afgestemd op de bij de eBike 

gebruikte lithiumionaccu. 
Opmerking: De accu wordt gedeeltelijk opgeladen 

geleverd. Om de volledige capaciteit van de accu te 

verkrijgen, laadt u voor het eerste gebruik de accu 

volledig met het oplaadappa-raat op.  
Lees voor het opladen van de accu de gebruiksaanwijzing 

van het oplaadapparaat en neem de voorschriften in acht. 
 

 
Daarbij komt elke led overeen met ca. 20 % van de capaciteit.  
Als de accu volledig is opgeladen, branden alle vijf leds.  
De laadtoestand van de ingestelde accu wordt bovendien 

op het display van de boordcomputer weergegeven. Lees 

en houd u aan de gebruiksaanwijzing van aandrijfeenheid 

en boordcomputer.  
Ligt de capaciteit van de accu onder 5 %, dan gaan alle 

LED’s van de laadindicatie 3 aan de accu uit, er is 

echter nog een weergavefunctie van de boordcomputer.  
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Gebruik van twee accu’s voor 

één eBike (optioneel) 
Een eBike kan door de fabrikant ook met twee accu’s uitgerust 

worden. In dit geval is één van de laadbussen niet toegankelijk of 

is deze door de fietsfabrikant met een afsluitkap afgeslo-ten. 

Laad de accu’s alleen aan de toegankelijke laadbus.  
 Open nooit door de fabrikant afgesloten 

laadbussen. Het laden aan een voordien afgesloten 

laadbus kan tot on-herstelbare schade leiden.

Als u een eBike, die voor twee accu’s bestemd is, slechts 

met één accu wilt gebruiken, dek dan de contacten van de 

vrije aansluiting met de meegeleverde afdekkap 10 af, 

omdat er anders door de open contacten gevaar voor een 

kortsluiting bestaat (zie afbeeldingen A en B).  
Laadprocedure bij twee aangebrachte accu’s  
Zijn aan een eBike twee accu’s aangebracht, dan kunnen 

beide accu’s via de niet afgesloten aansluiting geladen wor-

den. Tijdens het laden worden de beide accu’s afwisselend 

geladen, hierbij wordt automatisch meermaals tussen beide 

accu’s omgeschakeld. De laadtijden worden opgeteld.  
Tijdens het gebruik worden de beide accu’s ook 

afwisselend ontladen.  
Als u de accu’s uit de houders neemt, dan kunt u 

elke accu afzonderlijk laden.  
Laadprocedure bij één aangebrachte accu  
Is slechts één accu geplaatst, dan kunt u alleen de 

accu aan de fiets laden die de toegankelijke laadbus 

heeft. De accu met de afgesloten laadbus kunt u 

alleen laden als u de accu uit de hou-der neemt. 
 
Accu plaatsen en uitnemen 

(zie afbeeldingen A – B) 
 
 Schakel de accu en het eBike-systeem altijd uit als 

u hem in de houder plaatst of uit de houder neemt. 
Om de accu te kunnen plaatsen, moet de sleutel 5 

in het slot 6 steken en het slot moet geopend zijn. 

Voor het plaatsen van de standaardaccu 8 plaatst u deze 

met de contacten op de onderste houder 9 aan de eBike (de 

accu kan tot 7° naar het frame gekanteld zijn). Kantel deze 

tot aan de aanslag in de bovenste houder 7.  
Voor het plaatsen van de bagagedrageraccu 2 

duwt u deze met de contacten naar voren in de 

houder 1 in de bagagedra-ger tot de accu vastklikt.  
Controleer of de accu stevig vast zit. Sluit de accu 

altijd met het slot 6 af. Anders kan het slot opengaan 

en kan de accu uit de houder vallen.  
Trek de sleutel 5 na het afsluiten altijd uit het slot 6. 

Daarmee voorkomt u dat de sleutel eruit valt of de accu van 

een gepar-keerde eBike door anderen wordt meegenomen. 
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Voor het uitnemen van de standaardaccu 8 schakelt u deze uit 

en opent u het slot met de sleutel 5. Kantel de accu uit de 

bovenste houder 7 en trek deze uit de onderste houder 9. 

Voor het verwijderen van de bagagedrageraccu 2 

schakelt u deze uit en opent u het slot met de 

sleutel 5. Trek de accu uit de houder 1. 
 

Gebruik 
 
Ingebruikneming  
 Gebruik alleen originele Bosch accu’s die door de 

fabri-kant voor uw eBike zijn toegestaan. Het gebruik 

van an-dere accu’s kan tot letsel en brandgevaar leiden. 

Bij ge-bruik van andere accu’s wordt door Bosch geen 

aansprakelijkheid aanvaard en geen garantie geboden. 
In- en uitschakelen  
Het inschakelen van de accu is een van de mogelijkheden om het 

eBike-systeem in te schakelen. Lees en houd u aan de ge-

bruiksaanwijzing van aandrijfeenheid en boordcomputer.  
Controleer voor het inschakelen van de accu of het 

eBike-sy-steem dat het slot 6 afgesloten is. 

Als u de accu wilt inschakelen, drukt u op de aan-

uit-toets 4. De leds van de indicatie 3 gaan branden 

en geven tegelijker-tijd de oplaadtoestand aan.  
Opmerking: Ligt de capaciteit van de accu onder 5 

%, dan brandt aan de accu geen LED van de 

laadindicatie 3. Alleen aan de boordcomputer is te 

herkennen of het eBike-systeem ingeschakeld is.  
Als u de accu wilt uitschakelen, drukt u opnieuw op de 

aan-uit-toets 4. De leds van de indicatie 3 gaan uit. Het 

eBike-sy-steem wordt daarmee eveneens uitgeschakeld. 

Wordt ongeveer 10 minuten lang geen vermogen van de eBike-

aandrijving opgeroepen (bijv. omdat de eBike stilstaat) en is er 

geen toets aan boordcomputer of bedieningseenheid van de 

eBike ingedrukt, schakelen het eBike-systeem en hier-mee ook 

de accu om energiespaarredenen automatisch uit.  
De accu is door „Electronic Cell Protection (ECP)” 

beschermd tegen overmatig ontladen, overmatig opladen, 

oververhitting en kortsluiting. Bij gevaar wordt de accu door 

een veiligheids-schakeling automatisch uitgeschakeld.  
Wordt een defect van de accu   
herkend, knipperen twee leds  
van de oplaadindicatie 3. Neem  
in dit geval contact op met een  
erkende rijwielhandel.  
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Aanwijzingen voor de optimale 

omgang met de accu  
De levensduur van de accu kan worden verlengd 

als deze goed wordt behandeld en met name bij de 

juiste temperatu-ren wordt bewaard.  
Met toenemende ouderdom zal de capaciteit van de 

accu ech-ter ook bij goede verzorging afnemen. 

Een duidelijk kortere gebruiksduur na het opladen geeft 

aan dat de accu versleten is. U kunt de accu vervangen. 
 
Accu voor en tijdens het bewaren opladen  
Laad de accu op tot ongeveer 60 % (3 tot 4 leds 

van de op-laadindicatie 3 branden) voordat u deze 

voor lange tijd op-bergt.  
Controleer de oplaadtoestand na 6 maanden. Als er 

nog maar één led van de oplaadindicatie 3 brandt, 

dient u de accu weer tot ca 60 % op te laden.  
Opmerking: Als de accu lange tijd in lege toestand wordt 

be-waard, kan deze ondanks de geringe zelfontlading 

worden be-schadigd en kan de opslagcapaciteit sterk 

worden verminderd. Het is niet aan te raden de accu 

langdurig aan het oplaadappa-raat aangesloten te laten.  
Bewaaromstandigheden  
Bewaar de accu bij voorkeur op een droge en goed 

geventi-leerde plaats. Bescherm deze tegen vocht en 

water. Bij on-gunstige weersomstandigheden is het bijv. 

aan te raden om de accu van de eBike te nemen en tot 

het volgende gebruik in een gesloten ruimte te bewaren.  
De accu kan bij temperaturen van –10 °C tot +60 °C 

worden bewaard. Voor een lange levensduur is echter 

bewaren bij een temperatuur van ca. 20 °C gunstig. 

Let erop dat de maximale bewaartemperatuur niet wordt 

overschreden. Laat de accu bijv. in de zomer niet in de 

auto liggen en bewaar deze niet in fel zonlicht. 

Er wordt aangeraden om de accu niet aan de fiets te bewaren. 

 

Onderhoud en service 
 
Onderhoud en reiniging  
Houd de accu schoon. Reinig deze voorzichtig met 

een voch-tige, zachte doek. 

 De accu mag niet onder water gedompeld of 

met een waterstraal gereinigd worden.

Als de accu niet meer werkt, dient u contact op te 

nemen met een erkende rijwielhandel. 
 
Klantenservice en gebruiksadviezen  
Neem bij alle vragen over het vervoer van de accu’s 

contact op met een erkende rijwielhandel. 
 Noteer fabrikant en nummer van de sleutel 5. Neem bij 

verlies van de sleutels contact op met een erkende rijwielhan-

del. Vermeld daarbij fabrikant en nummers van de sleutels.
 

 

 
Contactgegevens van de erkende rijwielhandel vindt u 

op de internetpagina www.bosch-ebike.com 
 
Vervoer  
 Wanneer u uw eBike buiten uw auto, bijv. op 

een fiets-drager, meeneemt, verwijder dan de 

eBike-accu om be-schadigingen te vermijden. 
De accu’s vallen onder de vereisten van het recht i. v. 

m. ge-vaarlijke goederen. Onbeschadigde accu’s 

kunnen door de privégebruiker zonder verdere 

verplichtingen over de weg ge-transporteerd worden.  
Bij het transport door professionele gebruikers of bij het 

transport door derden (bijv. luchttransport of 

transportbe-drijf) moeten specifieke vereisten aan 

verpakking en aandui-ding in acht genomen worden 

(bijv. voorschriften van de ADR). Indien nodig kan bij de 

voorbereiding van het verzend-stuk het advies van een 

expert voor gevaarlijke goederen in-gewonnen worden.  
Verstuur de accu’s alleen als de behuizing onbeschadigd is. 

Kleef open contacten af en verpak de accu zodanig dat hij 

niet beweegt in de verpakking. Wijs uw pakketdienst erop 

dat het om een gevaarlijk product gaat. Neem ook eventuele 

bijko-mende nationale voorschriften in acht. 

Neem bij alle vragen over het vervoer van de accu’s contact 

op met een erkende rijwielhandel. Bij de rijwielhandel kunt u 

ook een geschikte transportverpakking bestellen. 

 
Afvalverwijdering  

Accu’s, toebehoren en verpakkingen dienen op een   
voor het milieu verantwoorde manier te 

worden her-gebruikt.  
Gooi de accu’s niet bij het huisvuil.  
Plak vóór het afvoeren van de accu’s de 

contactvlakken van de accupolen met tape af. 
 
Alleen voor landen van de EU:  

Volgens de Europese richtlijn 2012/19/EU moe-

ten niet meer bruikbare elektrische apparaten 

en volgens de Europese richtlijn 2006/66/EG 

moeten defecte of lege accu’s en batterijen 

apart worden ingezameld en op een voor het 

milieu verantwoorde wijze worden gerecycled.  
Geef niet meer te gebruiken accu’s af bij een 

erkende rijwiel-handel. 

Li-ion:   
Lees de aanwijzingen in het gedeelte 

„Vervoer”, pagina Nederlands–4 en 

neem deze in acht. 

 
Wijzigingen voorbehouden.
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